## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nudo Products, Inc.		08/03/2011	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association
Street Address:	425 Walnut Street
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1264252	NU-ALUM
Registration Number:	1379836	WHITE-WOOD
Registration Number:	1503034	GROUND BREAKER
Registration Number:	1708210	FIBER-LITE
Registration Number:	2017144	NUDO
Registration Number:	2475699	NU-ICE
Registration Number:	2613602	ALUMACORR
Registration Number:	2641352	WHITEWOOD SMOOTH
Registration Number:	2651804	NU-EDGE
Registration Number:	2684932	STICKY BACK
Registration Number:	2692538	WANDAWALL
Registration Number:	2717138	NU-BAY
Registration Number:	2726592	NUDO RS
Registration Number:	2798959	SKILLPAD
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0013

900199003

Registration Number:	2799956	NU-DEK
Registration Number:	2805655	DEKE
Registration Number:	2827514	POLY-SCRIBE
Registration Number:	2839834	NU-POLY
Registration Number:	2912540	BUDDY BOARD
Registration Number:	2941483	ARC-EDGE
Registration Number:	2960638	POLY-LAM
Registration Number:	2972470	NU-GUARD
Registration Number:	2977962	SECURE-SHIELD
Registration Number:	2985973	ARCH EDGE
Registration Number:	3025436	NU-FOAM
Registration Number:	3029869	SUPRA ARC
Registration Number:	3052232	POLY - METAL
Registration Number:	3680126	NCP-ALLURE
Registration Number:	3728363	NCP-X
Registration Number:	3728364	NCP-X ACCESSORIES
Registration Number:	3728365	NCP FIBER-DECOR
Registration Number:	3737283	NCP
Registration Number:	3751645	NCP ELEMENTS
Registration Number:	3751649	NCP FIBER-LITE
Serial Number:	85192561	ENDUREX
Serial Number:	85192568	FIBERCORR
Serial Number:	85192572	ALLURE
Serial Number:	85192577	NUFIBER

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Co.- J. Paterson Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	871002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/ TRADEMARK

REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0014

	08/05/2011
Total Attachments: 6 source=8-5-11 Nudo Products-TM#page1.ti source=8-5-11 Nudo Products-TM#page2.ti source=8-5-11 Nudo Products-TM#page3.ti source=8-5-11 Nudo Products-TM#page4.ti source=8-5-11 Nudo Products-TM#page6.ti	f f f f

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0015

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-08)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)

	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No			
Individual(s)	Address:  Street Address: 425 WALNUT STREET  City: CINCINNATI  State: OHIO  Country: U.S. Zip: 45202			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  SEE SCHEDULE A				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Corporation Service Company	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: <u>Suite 210</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address:1180 Avenue of the Americas	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City:New York	8. Payment Information:			
State NY         Zip:10036           Phone Number:212-299-5600         Fax Number:212-299-5656           Email Address:         ORDER#	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name			
9. Signature:  Signature  KATARZYNA SCHMIDT	08/04/2011  Date  Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

August 3, 2011

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, NUDO PRODUCTS, INC., an Illinois corporation with its principal executive offices at

1500 Taylor Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62703 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to U.S. BANK

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national association with offices at 425 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, Ohio

45202 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to

and under the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks")

set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of

the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after

the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the

Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Financing Agreement by, among others, the

Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of August 3, 2011.

This Grant has been made in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee

under that certain Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of

August 3, 2011 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein

are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by

reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security

Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0017

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first set forth above.

NUDO PRODUCTS, INC., as Grantor

By:

Name: David Warren

Title:

Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

Name: Joe Scaglione Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0018**  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first set forth above.

NUDO PRODUCTS, INC., as Grantor

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By: Joe Scaglione

Title: Serior Vice President

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks

# SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Record Owner	Trademark/ Trademark Applications	<u>Serial/</u> <u>Registration</u> <u>Number</u>	Filing/ Registration Date	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-ALUM	1264252	1/17/84	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	WHITE-WOOD	1379836	1/21/86	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	GROUND BREAKER	1503034	9/6/88	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	FIBER-LITE	1708210	8/18/92	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NUDO	2017144	11/19/96	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-ICE	2475699	8/7/01	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	ALUMACORR	2613602	9/3/02	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	WHITEWOOD SMOOTH	2641352	10/22/02	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-EDGE	2651804	11/19/02	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	STICKY BACK	2684932	2/4/03	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	WANDAWALL	2692538	3/4/03	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-BAY	2717138	5/20/03	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NUDO RS	2726592	6/17/03	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	SKILLPAD	2798959	12/23/03	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-DEK	2799956	12/30/03	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	DEKE	2805655	1/13/04	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	POLY-SCRIBE	2827514	3/30/04	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-POLY	2839834	5/11/04	
DDO PRODUCTS, BUDDY BOARD C.		2912540	12/21/04	

Schedule A - Grant of Security Interest In U.S. Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0020

NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	ARC-EDGE	2941483	4/19/05
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	POLY-LAM	2960638	6/7/05
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-GUARD	2972470	7/19/05
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	SECURE-SHIELD	2977962	7/26/05
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	ARCH EDGE	2985973	8/16/05
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NU-FOAM	3025436	12/13/05
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	SUPRA ARC	3029869	12/13/05
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	POLY-METAL	3052232	1/31/06
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NCP-ALLURE 3680120		9/8/09
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NCP-X	3728363	12/22/09
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NCP-X ACCESSORIES	3728364	12/22/09
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NCP FIBER-DECOR	3728365	12/22/09
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NCP	3737283	1/12/10
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NCP ELEMENTS	3751645	2/23/10
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NCP FIBER-LITE	3751649	2/23/10
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	ENDUREX	ENDUREX 85192561	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	FIBERCORR	85192568	12/7/10 (Application)
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	ALLURE	85192572 12/7/10 (Application)	
NUDO PRODUCTS, INC.	NUFIBER	85192577	12/7/10 (Application)

Schedule A - Grant of Security Interest In U.S. Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0021

**RECORDED: 08/05/2011**